31 December 2009

Kuwait Financial Centre - S.A.K. (Closed) and Subsidiaries

43
Annual Report 2009

Liabilities Assets

2009 2008 2009 2008

KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

US Dollars 32,623 29,815 52,931 47,322

Euros 3   5 3,527 3,528

Sterling Pounds 2   1 588 583

Bahraini Dinars -   - 138 172

UAE Dirhams -   - 1,817 1,652

Qatari Riyals -   - 237 -

Others 6   7 592 179

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is maintaining exposure mainly to the US Dollars, Euros and UAE Dirhams.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the KD against

US Dollars, Euros and UAE Dirhams. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding US Dollars,

Euros and UAE Dirhams denominated monetary assets and liabilities and adjusts their translation

at the year end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an

increase in profit and equity and a negative number indicates decrease in profit and equity. All

other variables are held constant. There has been no change in the methods and the assumptions

used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis.

+5 % Impact -5 % Impact

2009 2008 2009 2008

KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Consolidated statement of income 413 332 (413) (332)

Equity (i) (1,695) (1,467) 1,695 1,467

(i)This is as a result of the changes in fair value of available for sale investments.

Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest

rates. The risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and

floating rate borrowings and by the use of interest rate swap contracts. Hedging activities are

evaluated regularly to align with interest rates views and defined risk appetite, ensuring the most

cost effective hedging strategies were applied.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The Group’s exposures to interest rates on assets and liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk

management section of this note.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit / (loss) for the year to a reasonably

possible change in interest rates of + 1% and - 1 % (2008: + 1% and - 1%) with effect from

the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on

observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on the Group’s financial

instruments held at each consolidated statement of financial position date. All other variables

are held constant.  There has been no change in the methods and the assumptions used in the

preparation of the sensitivity analysis other than the fact that the floating interest rate on bond of

US Dollars 50,000 thousand have now been converted in to a fixed interest rate through the use

of interest rate swaps (note 35).

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and negative number indicates decrease in profit.

2009 2008

+   1  % -  1  % +  1   % -  1  %

KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

 Profit for the year (163) 163   (300) 300

44
Annual Report 2009

Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations

resulting in financial loss to the Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with

creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where appropriate, as a means

of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group uses publicly available financial

information and its own trading records to rate its major customers. The Group’s exposure and

the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of